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Decision 2 G.R. No. 239878 

release of the warrant of arrest; and (B) to defer arraignment and other 
proceedings5 filed by respondent Jocelyn Eleazar Monteros (Monteros), and 
the omnibus motion to quash information and to defer arraignment6 filed by 
respondents Alfonso Servana Casurra (Casurra), Leonardo Luib Edera, Jr. 
(Edera), Maria Separa Geotina (Geotina), and Armando Mapa Elumba 
(Elumba), as adopted by respondent Carlo Reynaldo F. Lozada, Jr. (Lozada), 
resulting to the dismissal of the criminal case for violation of Section 3( e) of 
Republic Act No. (RA) 3019,7 otherwise known as the "Anti-Graft and 
Corrupt Practices Act," against them. 

The Factual Antecedents: 

This case arose from a complaint8 filed by Task Force Abono, Field 
Investigation Office (Task Force) of the Office of the Ombudsman (0MB) 
against respondents local government officials of Surigao City: Casurra is the 
city mayor, Edera is the city treasurer, Monteros is the city accountant, 
Geotina is the city engineer and a member of the Bids and A wards Committee 
(BAC), Elumba is the city general services officer and a BAC member, and 
Lozada is the city legal officer and a BAC member.9 Respondent Rosemarie 
V. Palacio (Palacio) is a private individual who is the proprietress of Rosa 
"Mia" Trading. 10 

The task force alleged that in early 2004, the Department of Budget and 
Management Office issued a special allotment order amounting to 
P723,000,000.00 for the implementation of the Farm Inputs and Farm 
Implements Program of the Department of Agriculture. 11 Out of the amount, 
the City Government of Surigao, Surigao del Norte received P5,000,000.00. 12 

Thus, the city, through respondents, entered into a contract with Palacio 
and Rosa "Mia" Trading for the purchase of 3,332 kilograms of Elements l 5-
l 5-30+TE. Foliar Fertilizer for Pl,500 per kilogram, or a total amount of 
4,998,000.00. 13 This was allegedly done without the requisite public bidding 
under the procurement law.14 The city paid Rosa "Mia" Trading in two 
tranches. 15 

5 Id. at 333-335. 
6 Records (vol. I), pp. 445-456. 
7 Republic Act No. 3019, Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act (1960). Approved: August 17, 1960. 
8 Rollo, pp. 76-98. 
9 Id. at 76. 
ro Id. 
11 Id.at51. 
12 Id. 
13 Id. at 52. 
r4 Id. 
rs Id. 
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Decision 3 G.R. No. 239878 

Subsequently, the Commission on Audit (COA) post-audited the 
transaction. It was discovered that there is a variance between the cost of 
fertilizers procured and the cost of fertilizers locally canvassed, resulting to 
an overpricing. 16 

As a result, the COA issued on June 14, 2006 a Notice ofDisallowance 
(NOD), which was subsequently amended on March 19, 2007. 17 

Thereafter, on July 4, 2011, Task Force Abono filed the Complaint 
against respondents for violation of Section 3( e) and (g) of RA 3019, Sections 
10, 18, and 21 of RA 9184, 18 otherwise known as the "Government 
Procurement Reform Act," and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, as 
well as administrative charges. 19 

The 0MB issued a resolution dated October 5, 2016 findi..n.g probable 
cause for the filing of an Information for violation of Section 3( e) of RA 
3019.20 This was approved by the Ombudsman on March 22, 2017.21 

On September 11, 2017, an Information dated May 2, 2017 was filed 
before the Sandiganbayan charging respondents with violation of Section 3( e) 
of RA 3019.22 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Id. at 52, 82-85. 
Id. at 52. 
Entitled "An Act Providing for the Modernization, Standardization and Regulation of the Procurement 
Activities of the Government and for Other Purposes" [GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT REFORM ACT] 
(2003). Approved: January 10, 2003. 
Rollo, p. 52, 76-77. 
Id. at 52. Records (vol. I), pp. 6-29. 
Id. Id. 
Id. Id. at 1-3. The Information reads: 

On 3 May 2004, or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in the Province ofisabela [sic], 
Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused ALFONSO SERV ANA 
CASURRA, LEONARDO LUIB ED ERA, JR., JOCELYN ELEAZAR MONTEROS, MARIA 
SEPARA GEOTINA, ARMANDO MAPA ELUMBA, CARLO REYNALDO FAROLAN 
LOZADA, JR., high ranking public officers, being then the City Mayor, City Treasurer, City 
Accountant, City Engineer, City General Services Officer[,] and City Legal Officer, respectively, 
of the City ofSurigao, Surigao del Norte, while in the performance of their official functions and 
taking advantage of their official positions, with evident bad faith, manifest partiality or gross 
inexcusable negligence, in conspiracy with ROSEMARIE V. PALACIO, Proprietress of Rosa 
"Mia" Trading, did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and criminally give unwarranted 
benefits, advantage, and preference to Rosa "Mia" Trading by entering into a contract or 
transaction in behalf of the government with Rosa "Mia" Trading for the purchase of3,332 kilos 
of Elements 15-15-3 0+ T .E.F oliar Fertilizer, in the absence of a public bidding in the procurement 
process, and causing the payment thereof in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred pesos 
(Pl,500.00) per kilo or a total of Four Million Nine Hundred Ninety-eight Thousand pesos 
(P4,998,000.00), when other commercial foliar fertilizers, with equal or higher micro nutrient 
content than Elements 15-15-30+T.E.Foliar Fertilizer, were readily available at the time of 
procurement for only One Hundred Fifty pesos (P150.00), resulting to an overprice amounting 
to Four Million Four Hundred Ninety Five Thousand and Five Hundred pesos (P4,495,500.00), 
more or less, and, which defects accused knew fully well, were in violation of Republic Act No. 
9184 (The Government Procurement Reform Act) and other pertinent existing rules and 
regulations, to the unwarranted benefit and advantage of Rosa "Mia" Trading and undue injury 
to the government in the total amount of P4,495,500.00, more or less. 

CONTRARY TO LAW. 
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Tl ' r. .c " ,., "' 2 ,, l '7 • ' 1' /f fi l d . ... ne:q (?ll .::)1/Pl:ember 44, ~9 1 , respondent 1v.,_9pt~ros ..:he a motion to 
• ,,., ."h ~-.-f:. ,. - ~.-! ni.rl;n !,-,-, -'-f r,, "°' ·'>, ' ,. "! +· ·-n {A) t . h·r.b ld . gµ4Sp, ,tR..tOJJ.:Poc1,1qp,.,;,,!1>mI;;io h1f ~Al;),,,, a11Q a n,.01,10.Lt. , . , o quas . .lJf10 _ in 

··• , • -f . C' • /B' d " . . . ~.tieya.,ice the re1eas~ o_._ the 1rvarrant 01 arrest; am;:t ti. ) to ,;:eter axra1gn.rnent ~.nf-! 
other pr9ce~dJ.p.gs. rv1:q~t~:r9rS ,;:Jahried that h~r right to speedy disposition of 

- . . -- , . ,. , . . r . }:; h , -. .d· _g. h. 
G~tses was v1olatea becau.se ort.'1.e length o:c_ tn:r:teti,.~t ,~a.~ pas~~. 1i.9m t ~ COA 
• . • , • '"I r,n _,. ~ ,_. f' 1, ,,,. • ,- -.- ~ • b -e- .• mv~sngat1~:m m 4AJV0 VJ ,.,t,;fl ,J.~fQg ot mi; 1-rrrc,r111ation -e1-Dre the 
C, .--:l. h • ·')" ~,..., 'n Th . - 1" ' 1 1 +· 1 • . d a 0~7.Y:1gan9ayan m :.,,u l ! , ,___ u_ ere \V0,S rnormrn;n:e cre ay o_._ 1 1 years an __ t~...ree 
months on the p?_rt of the Orv!B.24 This dd.ay1 ;;tc~ording tq tv1ont©rot1, div~sted 

- r.~ ,rn -1" ·1 ,, • i..~1 'h . , 1 ' • T f' . the v1\rJ3 01- tne a11a:i.onty to .1q__e t~r~ cas~ agamst .H©r; tne mstant i.n onp.atwn 
'l: ,..,_ • ~~ "<l"I ,, r,,. '1i. JI" .... " 1 f'L' 

tn~retore 1s v01ct, arn.1 the ant1::-grart colli'i: qq.s no Junsq1etio:p. over tn.e 9 J~P.S© 
• ~ 2" 1 ff h· - l d ' , , . 1 . ~ 1 ~ chargeu. -:- ,_\:lont~ros Sl!-1.: ~~quent.y rµov~~ tg ngh;:!. ttie re,.eas~ ot tne warrant o:i: 

, 1 d -i:: • . • .• •• ,., • 
arrest a,i7.o_ tQ .. eier ,;nTa?r~"1.rnent a.zict otner proce©ctmgs as a con:;;equenc~ or the 

d 
" ., . , . ' Cl •. • • • - • ti• • . ~,; 

pen ency 01 tne question on tne ;:;anctigapoay~r1' s 3unsu1ct1on:L" 

..--,. s ' 1 •·') <':' z,· ·1 ""' i , .r"j rad G . l vn ~i::n:~moe.r 4.;;, v,. 1, responei.enrs casurra, p ... c;;ra~ eotmc:l-, c1.n0-
El umba filed their om11.i1Jqs niqtion t9 qµ§.;;h inf.iJnn!Jction Gl,mi to d~fer 
~rraig_.J,A'TI~n.t, Re§J?Qnde:nt Loz?,da s11bseqtH3.ntly manifested that he adopts thi£ 
rnotion.2,7 Like I\1ontttros, respoml~n.t$ cl~im~d that there was inordinate d~lay_ 
from the foct-finding ph~s"? 1JP to the filing 9r°th~ Infonnation, is . 

To nr.,-t"" 
..J. ❖ -.,,.':'.) ~;? 

s recorq.s ;:i:how {1)£lt ' , D • ' cl" :i ,_ .c:1 resnonaern: 1 a1ac10 -· m no.. n e a ... ,. ,,;.. . ... - , -- ·- ,·• ····: ~ . .. . . sirnil?IJ 
i +;n .. p:101.,.vn. 

On Qctob~r 19, 2017, th~ Offi9~ of the Sp~Q]~l Pro5;ecutor filed its 
"! $ ";i -. ' ; • .. ?9 h '!I • ,r--.., ... "I.I .. T1 

c9.ii~q11o~teo. cpm.n1~nt1opposrE1on•,:~· t<i t.t1Y mot1ons IIled bjl accused.. ·.o.e 
' .. ' ' . l . ,. . . . l D 1 1 prosecut10n counter~ct tnat t11e d(;:; ay m tn1S ~.:1se 1s rea:§onab e .. _ e1ay oecomft 

. ,. ·.c • • • . 1 • .• • • _, 
morm.11ate 11 there ?r~ 9,.:rDHrary~ vexgtJov~. an9- oppress1ve. ~etions or mact10:n:s 
"' . . , . . d. . ,_. . f ' . , tf,_at are aitenQa,nt to tne procee . mgs w1t.7-1n tne context o- u7.e part1cu1ar 
circumstances <J.ttendant tl1~reto. 30 The prosecution. stressed that the instant . . . . . . - ·. ..- . -- :· ·- ' ' . - ... ~- - . . .. . . .. . ·: - -· ... ·- . - . .. . . .. - .. , . . ..._. 

• . .J.• 1 • 1 ''F . , ,_ ~ , 0 ,, , • 1 · ...:l , • h ~i:iJse rn p9Ji: of tne controversiai _'. 'e.rtu1zer l--<Un5l cicam- tnat mvorveu mg_._ 
rarLl(ing officials of the goveauuent ~D.d varim~s non.,.,gove~-4T1en.taJ 

. . . . . . h . "i" h . orgamzatwns; inv~~t1g~tiJ1g ttw C9.$? t1._.us f(;y_lJ-11·es R1-ti.1gence, t_ oroughness, 
0 ~ 11 o..,..,.. ... ,c~•i...- f.: 31 . 9-110 n,,,....,.1;~~an ... y9 ~1me, 

~$ 

~~ 

25 

26 

Z'l 

28 
29 

JP 
31 

Id~ ~:t 5;3 ~ ~21 ~3~2~ 
J4- ~t 53. 
Id. at 331. 
Id, at 3330 
Recprd~ (voL I), pp, 48~-490, 5 ! 6. 
Rollo, p. 53. · -
Id. at 336~34 l. 
Id. at 53~ 
Id. at :5.3·<5:~t 
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Ru.ling of th.~ Sa:m:Uga:npayan; 

I . N. 1 ,...7 .... ~ 1 7 R - . .., ' 0 d. b , n 1ts I ovemoer z,, Lv 1 .. esQlut1on,~L tne :::;an 1gai."1 ayai."1 gra:ntea the 
. • " , ,. rl •. • .rl ' • • 1 • h Th mot10ns or respono.13:m.s a,11q 01sm1sse¥ tne crirmna,. case against t1. .em. _ e 

• • ..... , - ,, • •• ,• • ~ • - • ' •• • 0 ~• • • •••• • •~ •- •• •• C •C •• •• • 

anti-graft court confinned that more than 11 years have passed from the 
ri i ~ · f i, - ~r,or-.. 'i 1 · fl'" ~ h .1-· • y, · t.. • • ~on s !Ssuanoe o.:: 1J:1e 1_',.1~y '.1IltL tne r1lmg ot L1© Ini9rmatioµ.--'-" It uelq tha,t 
th~ del~y i$ nQt reasonilqie. Th~ proseGution's excuse tl:mt the many layers of 
review and the m~ticulous scrutiny th1::i,t the ease r1ecessitates time, failed to 

• -, A -. - h l . ·1 1 . • • 1 ~ • ' 1 1 . , " 
c;on,ymce/ · No ot. er p au~101,e reason \V~§ prov1a~o. to ex1:?1ain tn~ qe .. ay or. 
more than 11 years. 35 Also, the dday cannot be attributed to the accused as 

• 1 • l ,,.., . L , C"' ,,! • . ,4 • • • h h tney nfl.ve time y iilect tneir ~rt1uavtts ai.1µ m,1pport1ng goc1.1µ1(;nts w1tli t..- ~ 
O!vIB,36 Th~ anti,,.gr~:ft coin=t f,1,dded. that th~ delay causi'2d prejudice and anxi~ty 
to the accused.37 Resultantly, respondents are acquitt~4.· · 

,,,,, ..... ,.,,., . .,_ ,, •.. -.. , .<-'.,. "',,,, .:;i._ . .,· ... r ·.,,..A··,, 19 "'lO'lO ~ne p.ti .• nse\/tJ1.1on moveo. 101 u;;;;.,Q.l.1s1oera1.wn. m 11s .,.pn1 10, 4 . .. ;;;: 
.. -".:-9 1 I" "1 .. -~ ,. .,,,,_.. .,, ... .,. • J ',- • 

Resolution;'" tne Sand1gan.bs1ya.n aem~ct the motion, lt aqq.ed tl14t rE:$ppncte:nJe 
1b· .. ,_ . dd ' h" . 'f'L' dfi 1., emg n=,;tlreg tr9m sep,ric;e sn.., ·@pep.gent on t1, _e.ar p©fi$10Pf:>J S1Ji1ere · :..~·om 

Ll" • •1.• • • 1L • 1. • • ] l .. ,_ . pu.01-ic 11um1-uatmn anu ?.Jrnoa1Tassn1ent ctue to ·Hus c11.rrnna1 comp ~L.~t th.:_3,t 
.l - C, 30 ~·, , ·, .,. . . l - .h . 
uraggect on tor many yeanL ,, 'J 'n~ court dKevvise reiteratea tµ~t t :.e pro.$~~utwn. 
faH~d to sb,Qw that the. d~lay w~s ?.!ttril;rµta,bl~ to respondents. 40 

. . 

Further, the Sandiganbayan ln it~ $epterr,9~:r 7, 2018 Resolutiori4i - - . ' ·-· - .......... ____ .;!.,,. 

1' • d 1 • • 1 , ...,. 1 • n q.1.sm1sse,, ti1e cnrrnr1a1 Cfi.$9 as regarcts .eaiacw as weu. 

H ,1-• • • c. . .,; . .., Th . ·1 ence, n~is pet1ti9:q. .a.or- Qertir;,rqn, •,Y ._ t ~ pr9s~Ql.lt1on ascnoes grave 
abuse of disi:-;retion on the pget ofth~ San.diianbayan i.11. wanting respondents' 

" _l .J" • ' • • • ' r.-,-: ' 1 " 1.., l motions anu msmissmg tp.~ cnmm.a1 ci3.se. l !1@ pro1>e9ut1op crn.u:ns tui;i.t tne 
C d' < ] • _.] ' ' d , ' " B 1 . • '1f' .L- /" 1 • • • oan~ 1ganPfiY.l:ln !l.JSregartieg tn{J. r.oc1nne 0r 3.,11:1.,,.11.cmg 1 est vn oete:munmg 

. • . + , . h' - d" ' . ~ \ b . d v101at1ons Ch the n~A t to. speedy . 1sp9~nt10~ O,a. cas~~1 "Vt;.@l1 1t tesort~ t9 a 
h • l • .!:'•l ' .• ,... ,~ t:; •• . ' 1• • m~re mat icmatlcai CQU1PV,!at1on. 01 tn,f;; pi;,fiQQ, ror rnQt,.,:-mcnn.g a..'<'lG pr~ 1mmary 

• • : ti." ,,,.,h . . ·1 "d . , . j ,, ;-, .i;• d' . mvest1gatwn. _:) i1.e prosecut1on tnen ?Kl·. s that tne penou ror ract-.1-111 _ mg 
inve~tigation should not bt; atjq?d to t4~ periqd fqr pr~lhnina.ry hwe;Stigation 
,.. .. ,,, ,, 1 th. f' l 1 44 . 
:i::or purpos~s or corr1.J:;rmmg 1?ng, 1 Q:C: 9_e11:1y., 

32 Id. at 50-64. 
~3 k~. at 59-6Q. 
J~ 

35 

36 

37 

J~ 

3~ 

40 

~1 

42 
r ~, 
4--~ 

Id, a! 60-.-61. 
Id; at 60. 
Id. at 60-.-61. 
Id. at 62. 
Id. a,t 156-70, 
Id. at 68. 
Jd, at 69. 
Recor<is (Y<JL H), pp. 352-359. Penned by Assocfato Justi.:;e Mari&. T!1er~sa V. Ms;n.doza-Afceg~, and 

,, J. ,\ ., - j" -r ID' ,.,ls/f h ·ire-, M~' 9oncurr~a m uy .,..,,ssopa1e JusJc9? .i<,4T?,f1 rs-: 1-,51gos ?J11.,,; 4vti;h"Y .M,.r,n. !::'.:, ~-0rp1.Js,.-1 .. 1:in.mac. 
Rollo, pp. 9-48, 
Id~ at21~27. 
~0- at 2~ ... J 1. 
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'T'h , . l 1 • • < 1 • • ' • • bl d 
1:_. e pro~ec.:unon a~so CHnms t11at tne {~eray m tms ca~e 1~ re4son~ .1e an 

" rl h . . A<; 'T'" c,,. AT'l • d ' d . 11 fi' 1 wa..r-ra.i'ltea lli"luer t ... e c1rcumstance~."~ 1.!1e vw~ 1s ·: en1ge ___ , w1tn cases 1leo. 
b .c. . . " • ,.J (:' • • h ,,_ A6 ~1 . . ~1or.e it; t:neri;) is a ;3teat1y :stream, o:t C<;t~es rnach1ng t e ottice." 111e 

Sandiganbayan should not have -~closed · its eyes" to these factors i_p_ 
. , • • . • • • 47 deterrnmmg m.ordmate d~lay. , __ 

Next? th~ prosecution dai111~ th&t r;;:Jspond{;;pt$ did AQt a&;:;~ft th~ir right to 
d .. . . £; ·' h ,~ h ,.... ,.. ' T ,. • • spei;;: _ y d.1§po~H10n 91 case~ ?ct ~my nme .,, ~Iorn t1. ~ nhng or tne 1nrormati0n; m 

fact, they maximized the benefits of the 01\/JB proc?sse,r:L415 Th@ right sho1.1ld 
L d h ""' · · • 40 n d 1. , • • , ue ass~rte at tu.e nr:f,t ms-i;~nce, - t, ... e~pQiL:ents., now@ve1\ sat on tnerr ngnt 

-1 • ' " .c d' ..1 ". ' . • • • h d. d . . . o.µnngt.Qe wct.,HD-<.: mg au~ pre.urnmary 1nvest1gat1on; t ~ey .1 . not m1t1ate any 
.. . t' r.~ ffi· 1 ._.' ,_ . ,, • - • i-,t 50 . . . . . 

move at ~ne viv .... s 1eve1 tQ assert meir ngu .• · 

T • t•-·· ,_,_ . • ,+; . ~ ,;,.-~ +h t ..t.l,,.a . c,.h, . .-'l: a, · l • - d f h ·t,a. b "' ,lA:l-5,.,i:y, 1.ne prosecin.,_on a.'h.;J!.S ... ,. .. a,._ t.~,..,_, pr..,.1 .... ,y.1.C,,,- 9 a1me ._.o . a,,..., een 
suffered by respondepts 4~s n9 t;:i;ctual simport.51 Tbs) Si:m,diga,n,bayan Jnerely 

i " .,, ,: 1 ,: .. r,,. ;a 'ii... .- d -~... -s - '1 ... .c 
fE:J.l~d on par~ ?1-ile~fl:tmns ot prnJu~uce as rnspon,1 ents am not ao.ctuc~ any prOQ.! 

r, 1 . " • . .c. 1 < ' '52 or actuai preJnnJce resulting 1roµ1 tne o.e1?,y .. · : 

Monteros, in her Comment,53 counters tha,t the prosecution fail~d. to show 
that the Sandig~nbay3:p 9-§t@d with grave al:rl!$© of disGr?tion in granting tht; 

... r.n· • • ; l A' > • f h b . 1 . 1 • • mg~1qn~, 1 l1~1r ng.nt to sp1;;e.uy "'.,S.1:;;pos1tion O" - cas;e§ • · as · een v1ornxea smce 1t 
-,; -<= • -i -,,·,; ·• "Ji ,1 . ~ . - T '" " 

tooK the OJ\.1bl 11 years a...'1.a u1ree months tq ti.le ?n inf ormat:i.on ~gamst 
• "''1 ,..-:,1 , - ., ' •. ' . • • d . l . ..:: ' J l respondents." - fn~ m~o.;:;eq1.tv;m o.ia QQt pr~rvt,~ an exp ?naJ1011 J.Or tne. ~e ay 

given that the transactions were not complex and that the OIVIB ~h~mld be 
accustomed to evah-f.ating Slich, tr~n~actions as. it W?S alre$,cly yop_dupting 
· .. , · , ·" ''F ·1 • "' J "' ,. 11 h ,;s s1rp.llar mvyst1ga..t10m; on t.ne - 1;11JtIZ©r J"tmu ijCam, a.11 ov;:;r t e cotmtry.~ 

1': if 1! .. '.!i .. ..,. ~ .. "' .. •1!"' • . '•, ... 

J.Vicmteros also re1terateo. that responaerrts su.1iereq an.,."{1ety ~ hun;1111~tion, anJ1 
. . b + h .. - - . ' f . . •1 . • ' d' "'6 A: ctepress1on y reason OJ: t,.te le,ngtr1 9 tnne tn,e Qase ren1a1r1~0- pen mg . ., .r)..s 

1 h . . . 1 h .. l • • , l 1 • • 57 su.cn) t,, .. e petit10n v1oiates he protno1t1011 911. aoume 1eoparo.y. 
- - ;-;. - ' 

R·~,.., ,-,. ---'a•"'>"-n f"' ., l;::l..-! ;r,c, G·'·'' +; .- E1 rn' • if -d· j"1 ~ • Q .. ~~P~-tfl,1,,t'£,'.!.H::i ""'asµrr~9 .;:c,,Je.;..;:t, _ ~Q~_,.na, m.,-l-... oa, ano ..L./oza a ~rn:ew1sl., 
filed their joint cmn1-nent58 raisins the §aJ,TW ~rgurmm.ts ~$ Monteros,59 bvt th~y 

45 

46 

~? 
48 

~9 

5() 

51 

5J 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

52 

Id. at 31-32. 
Id, 
Id_ 2?,t 32. 
Id. at 32-35. 
l;:t at 33-34~ 
J4, ~t ~4. 
Id. at 35-37. 
Id, 
Id. at 129~218. 
Id, a.: 206-209. 
Id. at:rn)~2 l2. 
Id. at 212-214. 
Id. ir 21 j-2 rr: 
Id. at 375~393. 
Id. 
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Decision '7 
1 µ.R. No. 239878 

cited the case of Cagang v, 
,vas inordinate delay. · 

,,,.. ,. ' 60 (~ '\ • • h ' /::!a.mugan.oaya.n · cagr:rngy m argum& t .i.at tnere 

D l . •· • . ,.,,. t ri• 1 .,r:; . h" r .,_ a ~1c10 end. not n.le a C?lTu'Tient or a..ny p1ea..,..mg oemre t.1s ..__;ourt. 

Tl ~"' : +:' _ ............ ;':'.l "t- ~ "i~l..- §1 . =+p.t:-,,4-,...,_1' ~ ... ,_ A, -""="".l.---:i t-,c, .. _ t~ 0 .f., • .. ~w p:roseG'-'htQ.q, ,J} LS 1t;1,,,Y:' r~i.,,,,.fg,i,;;;q us argw.i...~n.,,g m 1;.n.~ pet1.,1on. 
""T 1 • • d ' .1 h ' ' ' .rY 1· 1 " fi '. . . . i"'~otaoiy, 1t a. ae9-. tr at naseq on ¢etgang as we 1, tne raeb ... rn::nng mvestig~tion 
of th~ 0fy$ i~ not yet adv~rsarial in natur(;;~ t~us~ the pe11.qcl fb.r it $hould riot 
1 • • ' " • ] 1 62 'T' • 1 1 • ' d , h h oe countect m o.e.termmmg o,~1ay. · · ·;;, ne prosecution aiso empnas1ze 1:;, .;j.t ti. ere 
were cases whGre this Court ruled that the right to soeedv d1soosition of cases ., • .. - . ., . . . - ·. - .. -·. - . . ~ . ·, . - ._ . . : ½'· : ,- "':- ·- . ... · .. ' -- .A.. ,, • .. - ·-· - . . - -

• • J '! • • ' f . l bl ' .,.., . Pi • h wa:s npt viQW.teo aesp1te the ~.apse o:..· a cons1ae:ra.1 e amount or ume '4unng t e 
1nver,;.i a~t~o-n off,,=. t~l\,ffi 63 "" -
4A_ . ~~..!j.-4?~~..k_ 1~ -1.. i,..i:..;., ~-A_-:s'~J..,._.;,s. 

Issue 

'7'1 • ·~ 1 • > ' ' 'h 0 .. ,_ • d ' 1 ne issue tor reso1ut1on rn wt1~tn~:r 1~d.e ~anct1garway:;in c.omn:utte : grav;: 
; ,. d" . . ' - -~ ' . ,. . . . h aouse or -rncr~tm:n ?rnountmg to Jack or excess oiJt;.:nscw:;twn m grantmg t,10 

motions filed by re~po:nde11ts,2 which resµJt~d to th€} 9-,ii;;:~nissf.l.l 9f the 9riminal 
- ,:Jt•-~!, r.n•"+±~i case a,r1u fi;;:;1J ~A,C.p . .i.i,,,. . .;i.1, 

O•~w o~,Ih~o-. ~Ui: h:~~~£.t!..~"!.b 

The. petition has no rµer.it. The Coµrt finds th?,t t4~ Sa:µdiga,_;.1,b:;yan did 
not commit grflye .;!.bµ~e of discr'3tiQn in dismissing t.ht;; Q!°iminal cases. 

A,._ • ,,_ -1- ,;.1 ~ , b ' c1 t ~h ,J' • 1 ,,_ }i • , 
.Pu. tne oµ!,s~i, tp.e L:01:1:n ?~P ~?.SlZ@~ tna: ~1 .e ~wr:ni~~-EJ.1_ or t .. ;.e mst$11t 

criminal q:;i.se aga,inst N~pondents constitut~s acquittaL Thus~ it may only be 
ass&iled through a petition for certiqrari u.7der Ft.u.}~ 65 of the '.Rµles of Gol1rt, 64 

3:s done h©:re 1Qy the prq~equtiqn, Gr?>Y;; µbµs~ of dis~retion must be alleged in 
_,, f~ , . . . i-; ~ , ,_ • d . em.Jer · or tne pent10n to prosper.":- H must oe suown tnat re~pon .ent cou...rt, or 

tribun;;:1.l "acteq_ in a cap.riqio~s~ whimsical, arbitrary or d~~potic manner in t.1te 
• + • • , _1 • · • · , · • • 1 · 1 ,~ • ; _, • • n66 • exercise Q;_ 1t~ JUJ1$9l.Ct10:n as to pe equ1valent to 1aeK oIJv.nsmct10n; · 1t must 

be "so patent and so gross as to a111-oµ.nt to ~n ~vasi9n o.f a, po~itive duty or to 
• 1 ,.,, • .D 1 rl •. ' 11• l. a v1rtua1 rem$a! to p~nqq1;1 tn'? v:qty enJomj~Q or to act at 13,!J m ccm.temp at1on 

of l·~w " 67 · "' _i;i .• 

--.--_:-:-:-,--. --~-=~--
60 

6! 

62 

63 

54 

65 

:,§ 

(;7 

837.PJ:ii!. ~15 (201$). 
.("R__ollo, pp. 399~t,l) 1 ~ 
I!:L at 4Q2. 
Id. at405 citing Tello v. People, 606 Phil. 514 (2009), Pfrez v. Pf;op{e, ~68 PML 491 C?OOS), B.ernat v_ 

7• 1 . T :') 8;. ,~.,_. ·~ ', . • 
Scmr:uganoayari, 47;2 Pm1, , ti9 v,;OG1-u. 
Villa Gomez v. People, G.R.. No. 216824, Nov;;:mber- 10, 2020. 
Irl 

'-"-

Id. 
Id, 
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In contention here is the Sandiganbayan's dismissal of the criminal cases 
against respondents by reason of inordinate delay. 

The Constitution guarantees every person's right to speedy disposition 
of cases. Article III, Section 16 states: 

Section 16. All persons shall have the right to a speedy disposition of 
their cases before all judicial, quasi-judicial, or administrative bodies. 

The Court, in Ca gang v. Sandiganbayan, 68 laid down the guidelines for 
determining if there is a violation of the right to speedy disposition of cases: 

68 

First, the right to speedy disposition of cases is different from the right 
to speedy trial. While the rationale for both rights is the same, the right to 
speedy trial may only be invoked in criminal prosecutions against courts of 
law. The right to speedy disposition of cases, however, may be invoked before 
any tribunal, whether judicial or quasi-judicial. What is important is that the 
accused may already be prejudiced by the proceeding for the right to speedy 
disposition of cases to be invoked. 

Second, a case is deemed initiated upon the filing of a formal complaint 
prior to a conduct of a preliminary investigation. This Court acknowledges, 
however, that the Ombudsman should set reasonable periods for preliminary 
investigation, with due regard to the complexities and nuances of each case. 
Delays beyond this period will be taken against the prosecution. The period 
taken for fact-finding investigations prior to the filing of the formal complaint 
shall not be included in the determination of whether there has been inordinate 
delay. 

Third, courts must first determine which party carries the burden of 
proof. If the right is invoked within the given time periods contained in current 
Supreme Court resolutions and circulars, and the time periods that will be 
promulgated by the Office of the Ombudsman, the defense has the burden of 
proving that the right was justifiably invoked. If the delay occurs beyond the 
given time period and the right is invoked, the prosecution has the burden of 
justifying the delay. 

If the defense has the burden of proof, it must prove first, whether the 
case is motivated by malice or clearly only politically motivated and is attended 
by utter lack of evidence, and second, that the defense did not contribute to the 
delay. 

Once the burden of proof shifts to the prosecution, the prosecution must 
prove first, that it followed the prescribed procedure in the conduct of 
preliminary investigation and in the prosecution of the case; second, that the 
complexity of the issues and the volume of evidence made the delay inevitable; 
and third, that no prejudice was suffered by the accused as a result of the delay. 

Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, supra note 60. 
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Four th, determination of the length of delay is never mechanical. Courts 
must consider the entire context of the case, from the amount of evidence to be 
weighed to the simplicity or complexity of the issues raised. 

An exception to this rule is if there is an allegation that the prosecution 
of the case was solely motivated by malice, such as when the case is politically 
motivated or when there is continued prosecution despite utter lack of 
evidence. Malicious intent may be gauged from the behavior of the prosecution 
throughout the proceedings. If malicious prosecution is properly alleged and 
substantially proven, the case would automatically be dismissed without need 
of further analysis of the delay. 

Another exception would be the waiver of the accused to the right to 
speedy disposition of cases or the right to speedy trial. If it can be proven that 
the accused acquiesced to the delay, the constitutional right can no longer be 
invoked. 

In all cases of dismissals due to inordinate delay, the causes of the delays 
must be properly laid out and discussed by the relevant court. 

Fifth, the right to speedy disposition of cases or the right to speedy trial 
must be timely raised. The respondent or the accused must file the appropriate 
motion upon the lapse of the statutory or procedural periods. Otherwise, they 
are deemed to have waived their right to speedy disposition of cases.69 

Applying the guidelines in Cagang, the Court finds that there 1s a 
violation of respondents' right to speedy disposition of cases. 

Period for fact-finding 
investigation not included in the 
determination of inordinate 
delay. 

Initially, it is very clear in Cagang that the period taken for fact-finding 
investigations shall not be included in the determination of whether there is 
inordinate delay; the period shall be reckoned from the filing of a formal 
complaint. 70 In other words, inordinate delay on cases filed with the 0MB 
primarily pertains to the period taken for preliminary investigation. 

In this regard, the Sandiganbayan erred in including the period for fact
finding in its determination of the period relevant to inordinate delay. 

The Sandiganbayan summarized the dates relevant for inordinate delay: 

1. July 4, 2011 - Task Force Abono filed a complaint before the 0MB; 

69 Id. at 880-882Citations omitted. 
70 Id. 

-n, 



Decision 10 G.R. No. 239878 

2. August 10, 2011 - an Order directing respondents (accused) to file 
their respective counter-affidavits and supporting documents was 
issued; 

3. September 14, 2011 - respondent Geotina filed her counter-affidavit; 
4. September 20, 2011 - respondents Lozada, Monteros, and Casurra 

filed their counter-affidavits; 
5. October 18, 2011 - respondent Edera filed his counter-affidavit; 
6. April 17, 2012 - respondents filed their supplemental counter

affidavits; 
7. April 20, 2012 - an Order directing the parties to file their verified 

position papers was issued; 
8. June 14, 2012 - respondents Edera, Monteros, Geotina, Elumba, and 

Lozada filed their position paper; 
9. November 4, 2013 -the case was submitted for resolution; 

l 0. October 5, 2016 - the 0MB issued a resolution finding probable 
cause for violation of Section 3(e) of RA 3016; 

11. March 22, 2017 - the Honorable Ombudsman approved the 
resolution; 

12. April 26, 2017 and May 2, 2017 - respondents filed their Motions for 
Reconsideration of the October 5, 2016 Resolution of the 0MB; 

13. September 11, 2017 - an Information dated May 2, 2017 was filed 
before the Sandiganbayan charging respondents with violation of 
Section 3(e) of RA 3019.71 

In fine, the O:MB' s preliminary investigation of the case started from the 
filing of the complaint on July 4, 2011 and ended on the filing of the 
Information before the Sandiganbayan on September 11, 2017. Again, the 
period for fact-finding investigations shall not be included in the 
determination of inordinate delay. Thus, it took six years, two months, and 
seven days for the 0MB to conduct its preliminary investigation. The question 
now is whether this amount of time constitutes inordinate delay. 

Prosecution bears the burden of 
proof; it failed to show that the 
delay was reasonable. 

Cagang states that the burden of proof to justify the delay shifts 
depending on when the right was invoked. The defense bears the burden if the 
right was invoked within the periods prescribed by this Court, the Rules of 
Court, or the 0MB for the conduct of preliminary investigation; the 
prosecution bears the burden if the right was invoked beyond the set periods, 
and it must show that the delay was justifiable under the factors provided in 
Cagang.72 

71 Rollo, pp. 54-55. 
72 Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, supra note 60. "Once the burden of proof shifts to the prosecution, the 

prosecution must prove first, that it followed the prescribed procedure in the conduct of preliminary 
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De.;:ision 1 1 
~ i G.R. No. 239878. 

As the Rules of Procedure of the Office of the Oinbudsma..1173 th~n in 
f ~ ,:i ' • ~ ,_t.. • ' • ' • h .. ; h r . . . . e tect u.o nqt p:rpv1cte tor tu(;5 penoa w1tnm vv, ... 1cn. t,.:,.e pre.i.imm~ry 1nye:st1gat1Qn 

shall be. concluded, the neriods provided for in Ride 112 ofti1ie Rules of Court 
.ii.. .,,. . .- . 

sfolll have ~uppleto:r,-y application,74 Applyi~g S.ections 3(f) &:1d 4, Rvle 1J29f 
the Rule~ qf C9urt/5 th;; graft inv~l?tig§.tion qf:ficer shall ha.ve 10 days after the 
inv~stigation to detennin~ prob~ble caus~; then~ he has five day$ from 

l ;· " ,l. ., . d .C' h -'- •l {') • d . ; °h H re.~q .iitmn to rorwaru tne recor--: s oi t .1.e case w me vmbµ ~man, wno ~h~n ~ct 
upon th~ resohtdon within 10 days from receipt. 

T T • • • l 1 • • d • .1 ' .,J A b µere, 1t 1s Gl~~u· t1~t tn.e pr9scno@ : perrnqs Wt;re not ooser-veu. 1~.s can e 
gleaned, the case waq; submitted for resoh_1tion on Nov~mber 4, 4013. ~1.+t 
1. ' . 1 t d ' h . h l 1 •. ·.b . ,- J - A ooKmg cios\:';JY~ re9or s shovv t '.1~1t l;,,e l~st p_ ~aarq.g w~:s ~u,, n-utt~G on _ ni1e 1 ➔, 
2012, •Nhen respondents subrnitt~d thei:r position papers. As the;re were no 
-h h 1 • .-· ' C: • • • ~. .l 1 .. 1. '1 iurtl er suom1ss1011s or oruers ior p~rties to sµbmit :tyft,--:1,1.er pi~aamgs ~~ w1?{ as 
h • l l 1'' .. • •. 'f: • • 1 J eanngs, me cas~ snqu a nq;ve,; o~en stJQ:mnttQ :;.or rnso1Ut1on 0s ear y as une 
'A .-..,,.1') t 4, 4-V .. L.,. 

~ 1 r'<,. • c '"'A• r • 1 ,..... .,. .F.Q ' < l • lt \vas or.uy on ':-!GtOP{;Jr ;>., i,u J ti when tt1e Ul-Ylli 1Ssuea a resorutio:n 
finding probable cause~ which is almost thr~t; years after tbs ca[?e v,as 

b . . 1 ~ i . . h ~ .fr L. d . 1. • su m1tt~a :tor r~so ... ut1on~ or more t1 .. a.n tour y~sJ:s -1,. om tt1i; .ate tne last 
1 ~- 'I.. • ,..:j 1 1 • ..'i • ' r,. ..J • ' .,,.., ' p.~eaumgs wern ~11v:n:1it.t~'\,!.--qeany w~..y peyon,u.. tbe 1 v:-o,ay penoa. Y-urtne:r, 

73 

'14 

75 

Ombt.dsman AdmiµJS,trative Orck:r Nq. 07, R<2; R11!es of Proc~dw;~ ofthf$ Office oftb.e Ombudsman 
(1990). 
Catamco v, Sandiganhayi;m, G.R, Nos. ~435§0~6J & 24J26H53, Jgly 4~, iow. See id. 

. " " . . . , ,. . . . . . . b . . . ~ . 
Section. .jw .rrogedure. ~ Tn© prenmmary 1nvest1gat1ou shall . $ eo~d~ot~G ln the fpHo·\:vmi p}~JJ,.U€r-; 

xxxx 

(:0 \1/itMn ten O 0) 4?:YS after the L'1Y9stig;;,.ti9n" the iny~~ti~a!L-r;g officer shall determine whether or Mt 
h ' =• ' .. l't' '1"' ·ir~' t ere 1s sut11~1ent grouna to hO,J) ~fl® r9spop.a~n~ ror tna ... -..__j~j 

Sec:tion 4, Reso!l.l-tiqn ofiny~~tig;,;ting prns~cutor and its review. -c= If tho;: inv:;:stig~ting prosecutor fiB.ds 
cause to hold the re$pond©nt for triai, he shall prepan;_; the resql1,,t\9rt ,µ1cl ir1fQrma,tion, H~ shall certify 
unq.er o&th .i-fl m~ trifQrri1.~tjon th~t ~~' or 9-s shov1n by thi record~ ~7- au¼lori~ed qfficer, h~s, per~qnaJly 
examined the c,:m1plaL>J.ant and his witnes:;;es; that there is R~sonab!e ,gi'OLi.Iit:1 t~ bi;1Uevf; that?, <.rim~ has 
been com1nitix!d and tµat th1;;: ?CS:1:J:S©~ is pr0tal;Jly gµilty th~r~Qf; that the acQused. was inform~d of ti.'1.e 
coroplaiilt ~nd .of the ,~vid©nce subn1itted sgainst him; and t.ha.t ht wa.~ given ~t~ qpppf~Ai!Y tO suPm.it 
controverting evidenc&~ Othe:i4¥i$€, he sbe1!t re~on1mend the disrni$Sa.i of tb.© cQm:olaint. . ' ~ - . - . . - . .· . . .. . . -·· . . . .. . . . . - - -~ 

\.Vithin five (5) days ·(ro:n hi$ r-~~oh;Hon, i?~ sh8;~l f9fyV~...f~ th~ r.eeiQ:r~ of rhe {;?,Se t9 t1e provincial or ci~¥ 
nros~cu.tqr 91~ ehief st4te ProsecutOr, · or i◊ the 0mb1.1dsmarr or hia deputv in Gas~s of offenses qogi1~b.I"~ 
bY th~ Saildi~~baY~-. i~i"fhe ;~e~cis~ Df its ori~i,,-1a} j~~istji~th:n~~ Tf!~y ;h~n 3-1/.t. Q!l ~½~ ;eiQiutiQri ·within 

{, ' . .fi . h . . .. ,. . ' p - ,.. - , C 1-, • f h • ten \_ ... OJ ct~ys r-orfl t ~.etr r~ee;.pt th.e~eq;:: ~~~9- $f1~H !ft1in~Q.1&tely Jp1orm t:<-.:.e :parties o ... suc1.., act.Jon. 

No comp!ftint or inf?1~1?!~-on m~y b~ fi]~~~ or <l-i?:rn1§~~9 by ?Ji i.n.YY?tigatii!g prosecµtor without the priqr 
v.,-:ritt1?n auth9rity or ?.pprov1-tl 9f the provincial or city prosecutor or chfaf sta,te prosr.cutor or t"le 
~~~~¼~~. . 

XX½X 
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. 0 ' ' . '+" .. • 1 . 1 11 ,If h '"I"} 20· -the • · p:mua:smcl,n ners~L'- approvet:i 111~ rt;§u. ut1o;n omy on A.tqrc1 L.-4,,? ... 11 ~ 

whi~h is ~lmo~t six: month~ after the .issuance pf the resolution--ag,;frn way 
beyond th~ five-::d.21.y ru'1d 10,..day · period r~spectivi;ly prescribed for the 
transmitt::tl. of the record& tg h§r offi99 ;;nd for her to act upon the r~soh1tion ... 

The next step is the deg;n11in@ctiqp 9f wh1;;n ·n:~pond,,ent~ invok~d thdr 
• i., ,.:I < • , • :: •=· . . . ~ , , "e. h , . 

rigut to spe~½Y atspos1tlQ:q. 01 c?,ses. rne t1mm& o:r mvG(;flt],on ~n(;:;cts w ... icn 
• 1 • ' h ' ,.. . £: • ".i; • c? 1 R ' h ., h sio.e bears the _;ur9-en or proo,,_ to Jµ.stL~i tty 9e g:y. ·ecoras s1 ow tng.~ li,e 

l. · d . · ' ,._, . ' b d l\ ./4" t ear I©st t1me r~1?:P9P. ;ents HJVPK~u me. ngnt was w. 1en respon (;311t J.vJ,on (;fOS 
fll~d a motion for reconsideratio:n of foe: 0:rv[p OGt~q~r S., 2016 Resolution.76 

i.. • h . t . ~ , 1 ,... .h . 1 .h , l . L.!.e ng .1t was mvq~ceg. a:ttfPr tne .._4p§e QI t. ~ pe:n,Q,QS presenueo., resu tmg to 
. b d 1,,'"'' .l .,_• the ur ,en su1ftmg to tq.e p,r9s~CiJ;..1Qn. 

A .• ' 1 1 • ,:i • ~1 11 th h ' l .t\.S the prosecv.tlop. O!;!!a,.rs tne ~4r1.+~n, 1t ~1-a.1i prove at t e d.~ ay was 
- , F •1 • • • 1~ • • c .1 d 1 reasonab1e. _ · 9t1crwmg tn~ paran1eters m .:..,'agC1ng~ tne prose.cut10n wt e to o.o 

so. It merely_,· made atlegatiori.s that thi QlVIB is flel.ug~d with cases and that . . . . . 

the instant case is conmlex. The~e excuses fail to convince the Court. . . . . . .. . ; . . .,... . . ' ~ . . 

,,n ·1 • CJ , • 1. f . . . ' . l wm1e u'1e ~ou~ r1,3,:;ogp1z~& th,~ rnanty o .. mst1tutiona1 cte ~Y in 

gov~n;.i,me.nt q,g~nck~f?, induAing the OJVIB~ this solely does not justify the 
offi~e's failure to promptl;l resolve ca,~es q~for~ {t.71 The O:N.rn cap.not just 

' • • . • . • '! l 1 . ' 4,; ~ •• (' h . . f~ c1a1m msnmt10na;. ul;:';ray or r,ne $ti;i~C)Y ;:;tream•· or cases re:;tc.t,.mg 1ts o 11c~ a~ 
,.. . 1 • • ' ;, tt "l h r-i • • • 1f a.11 ;;xcvsea ror not reso1v1ng cases tuneiy. A-l-uer ah, t.~ (A):Qstitut10n. 1tse1_, as 

enforc~d and bolster,½d by°The Omht!cl,~man Act of 1989, requires. th~ 01\tffi 
to promptly p.Ct qn ~ompl~int~ filed before it ag~inst public offJ.Qi~ls ant:l 

' "IQ <\ ,. . ' . ' ' • • ., 1 • J . .c §ove,:rn.rn.?rrt emp10yees. '" .,<c.1,..S rurtner sttlrya m J\ln~pn1geuqe, tn~ ?J ,egatlon or 
h 1 d ,.. . - . . 1 _1 r.· ·1· , b' eavy case ~oa : 9:t a partwut~ff govennnern agency shou.1.a "st1 1 oe su 3e9t tq~ 

:C, • £:f". . . . • . ' ·' . , - • ' A th . .:;. 
proo1 as tQ 1t5 ©£i(?9ts en a pa,,'1'.1cmar case, b~0nng 1n m:1n~ -... e u:np9rtfln,9e 0t 
the right to speedy rlis;positio~ of ca.s~s as a· fund~Jn~ntal right."79 The 0MB 

., ,.. - • ~ • . , . • • • 1 t b .f' ~1. • 
snotud clearly show tlJ.qJ Q~l&1,Y rn mfev1tarne ec8:m~e 01. tu.e pecuhar 
· - · · ~ 1 • 1 • · 0 '• d d · . ' . Th c1rc1.1n-·wtim,ci;;s or each spec1p: c~se~ w.mc.n 1t r~ge .. t9 .SQ so 111, tms case. - _ e 

0 ' J!l[) h " . . d. ' 1 -i • • .i:-: " .c: • .. h d 
ttvLU .1. ere ra1le .1- to snow tn~t tm~ sp~ChJC. procurement ot 1ert1Hzer 1;;1 _ 

• • • t , 1 • • ,. 'hl. pecullar c1r9lJmst?1-nGe:;3 to m§.1-ce ue.,ay mevnau e. 
~ . •, 

~.. ,....., .... ' · ' ., _,_ t' . · t . rt ,.. +· 11 d 111~ ~om,. 1-li,'19er~J?filft$ uiat ne ms1a,n case 1s pa.,. o:t .JJ.e so qa1 ,e 
''FertHiz~r Fund Scam?' cases. Ho">-v~v~r, tl~i~ does IJ9t 11:1~ap_ that t¾e case is 
highly complex that require~ ~ ~eri911-s. ~mqu:nt of tirri..e. Records show that tl1e 
• • 1 1 ·' • " .C: '•1· l i:nst;an.t case i:nvQ.wes oniy one transacnon: th,e proc11rerne:p.t or 1eni .. 1z~r t11at 

7/j 

77 

78 

79 

Refi:onis (vgL D, !'.IP, 408~429. 
Cata1nco v. $andigan$q;yan, ~u.:pr-« ~-~tQ 7.4~ 
Id., ,;;iti..'lg CONSTlTUTlON, f\-.rtic!,;; Xl, Sey1:;. 12, and Republic AGt No. f/TiO, AN ACF PROVIDING: fORTHE 
pi.Ji,.ii;TIQNAL AND STE.IJCTURAL QRGA.1'1µ'..ft.TlON OF Ti-rn QFF!CE 0F wi;: QMBIJDSMA.,"-!, ANJ) FOR OTHER, 
PURPOSES [THE 0M13UDS1vlA.1'\/ f.-QT OF l 2~9}, Sic: J3 d9~9.). ,ipprd'ueq: Nov®mb?r 17, 19&9, ·· 
r, ,·,, , S ·,. ·,.· .,,,;., , .,.,,,, r. P N . "'!~700= IP, ·1 rs 2"?11 · · ~.,,c~l--::rY\ (]r,,C?lg@r~s-!ClJ!.~t.:,u ..... '\, . .l. .. Q . ...,,.:J. ::iiAf,vUTt~ ,_V~ .v"':"_Y~ 
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. ' . ' ' T~ . 1 1' • 1 ' d -was pam m two tranc.nes. L here l;B arno no auegation that respon . ent9 here 
conspir~d with gther governrnent officials .involveq. in the other Fertilizer 
Fund Scam cases els.ewh~re in the oou.-1try, Further) t.½ere are only seven 
respondynts. To add,, the 0MB w~s in effect ~ssisted by the COA in, the fo.tt1;;r' s 
',., n· r-p · f +¾ l\.T071

""' ~1= -""~ + :t ,:. · ~ --h~ "'"i-· · <"s-. , b· . f +' T ·k n _' 1;:;s-an,.,_. O- i+e .,.~""'lJ, .H ra.-ct-5 L d~~ 1,::,,1;; .!::llm~ry ?,§!.SQ ... t.ne Las~~ t<orce s 
filing of the corn.plaint. Likev1i$e, then~ was no showing th.at the records of 
this case were vollli--ninous that would nec~ssitate a m11nb~r of ye§l'S for the 
~cmduct of reyiew, 

1 " +' T • er 1• • RO - ,rr J!.n t!:Je cases 0.1. Javier v. 9ant;qgc;;tt84Jl(1.1'f'' · wict 1,.,;atamco v. 
Sandiga.nba.yan81 (Catainca), which a,lso involve the "Fertilizer fund Scamt 
the Olvffi also posjted the s~xne argument~ of Gomple;;:ity find volurninous 

l ,......1 r • '• 1 - . • • • ' , " • • recoras. i ne yQ1.1rt? m rl.Umg tnat ttlere was morctmate a.elay, d1sregan;1~d the 
O:tvIB ~ s argume:p.ts a,bsent proof as re.gards the a~;sertions, Simil?trlY in the 
instant case~ th~ 0~1]3 diq riot show proQf of QOmpl~:xity and vohune that 
would make the delay inevitable Q-nd justified. 

,c-, l F'- ,, ' • l ~ ~· h -for t{.i~ \--01;1rt, m~ q~lay vvas up_r4;;?,§onaoi~. ~1x. years, ~No rnontl s, and 
seven days for the pr~lirn.in&""J investigation of a casf: involving ?- singl9 
transaction and seven respond~nts is too long a p~riod for this Court to 
accomm9date. 

Respondents suffere~ pi~~j;ii;ice. 

In addifo:m to the discussion, the pros~cution mnst show that reepondents 
did not suffer prej1J.dice as~, result qfth~ d~lay. In this regard, the prosecution 
faileq, to show that respQndents did not imffer preju.dice. The Court recognlie~ 
that the inordinate delay places th~ aqcµse4 · in, (! protr~Qted period of 

. . . h ., •' . . , .,. ' ,,g? Tl lJncerta-l.pty wtw; i ma.y caJJse " ?d1x1ety, susp1c1pn1 or even nostlnty. - . )1e 

Court also recognizes that the length:/ delay woulcl result to the accµ§ed's 
. h". . -- . . ., , 1 • , 1 d . , 
1nav111ty to aqequateiy prep9're ror tne 9?-$s3 ·wernn wo111.· result to tne 
;j • ' l .~ . _1 1 .l' , • • f h d' aetenoraton or oss ot evu.wnce, 1ezu:ung t0 11npa1rml;:';nt o · tu.e accuse•· s 
defense.83 · 

Thus? 'it is inevitable that respond~µt~ in this case ~µffer tr'w &~rn~ 
.,. "' l h C:"' • • , ' • 1. • ' • + precqcament. qur¥ y~ t1. ey sm.1erect fu'1Xi©ty Q\1§ to tue long pe.noct o ... 

uncertai~1ty while W!=!-itiri.g fbr the resPlution of the case. The delay affoctes{ 

80 

8) 

~2 

83 

SJJpra. 
Su.Pr~ note 74~ 
Zg./div"ar-P@tYfz y. $anrfigt;:nb~o,;qn: QJi. No. 204?39~ Nnvember 13~ 2019~ 
Id. Martinez Illv. People1 G.R. No, 2}2574, Octob;;;r l, 2019. 
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their ability to prepare for their defense. As found by the Sandiganbayan, 
respondents suffered public humiliation and embarrassment as a result of the 
case dragging on for so long. 84 These circumstances constitute the actual 
prejudice that respondents have suffered as a result of the delay. 85 

Right was timely invoked. 

Cagang requires that the right to speedy disposition of cases must be 
timely raised. In Catamco86 and Alarilla v. Sandiganbayan, 87 the Court, 
applying Cagang, considered the filing of a motion for reconsideration of the 
0MB resolution finding probable cause as a timely invocation of the right. 

Here, the Court considers the motion for reconsideration88 filed by 
Monteros before the 0MB sufficient for purposes of determining whether the 
respondents' right to speedy disposition had been violated. Her invocation of 
the right in the motion is deemed to cover the other respondents as they are 
co-respondents in a single case and it assails a single resolution that applies to 
all of them. In any event, worthy of great consideration is respondents' 
immediate filing of the motions to quash before the Sandiganbayan after the 
filing of the Information. These circumstances show that respondents did not 
in any way sleep or waive their right to speedy disposition of cases. 

Considering all the foregoing, respondents' right to speedy disposition 
of cases was undoubtedly infringed. The Sandiganbayan therefore did not 
commit grave abuse of discretion in dismissing the criminal case against them. 

As for respondent Palacio, the Court notes that the instant petition did 
not assail the Sandiganbayan September 7, 2018 Resolution89 that dismissed 
the criminal case as against her. The instant petition assails only the 
Sandiganbayan Resolutions that dismissed the criminal case as against the rest 
of the respondents. Thus, Palacio's acquittal still stands. 

WHEREFORE, the petition is DISMISSED. The November 27, 2017 
Resolution and April 18, 2018 Resolution of the Sandiganbayan in Criminal 
Case No. SB-17-CRM-1669 are hereby AFFIRMED. 

84 Rollo, p. 68. 
85 See Martinez III v. People, supra note 83. 
86 Supra note 74. 
87 G.R. Nos. 236177-210, February 3, 2021. 
88 Records (vol. I), pp. 408-429. 
89 Records (vol. II), pp. 352-359. 
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D~cision 

SO ORDERED, 

'f);m cinNrI m. ~v rJ ,....,(J.L. ~:--\_.Jr'-;' 

15 G,R No. '.239878 

E:iiTELA M.ij~ERi""1ABE 
' .. ,: ' ' . . .. ' . ~· . ~- -. .. . .. . .. -

s~rtiQr Associate J7
UStice 

,_,hairne""-;;nr, V;; :.,_ ~'f-y f v{,.>rr 

~~ 
,c.~\~~Yif'll ,~" D 111./W h. Dr\iJW[jT:!''7 
1!~.r::., tli.v·r-t,~ _,_ .J:~i.t:~~--...i,e~. ~!!~ 

-1 "'"c"c·;,.,.,,,. fn,~-f.;,-,~ 
.. (11..h.,. ~~ . f,~1-?t>· '\~i-1_i:Jtt:vt:;, 

'"1'%.. ROSt-\RIO 



r-, •• 
.i.JeCiSlOD. !6 G,R, No. 239878 

,& ''?I" 'ls"' "::i' ~ ,.,.,., A 'lf' 1i A 1'>,,_T 
.l'i!.. l .l L 0 ! Pl .r ! V H 

- t , 1 .. ' . D .. h 'b h ,. l att@st t,:i,at tri~ 991w.lius1ons m tne above . ec1s10n .:.~~ . een reao .eo tn 
• • • " , • • • • -~1 •• fl consultatmn berore tne case was ass1g:nect t9 t11.e \.V!it@r- 9r tne opmion o · t 1e 

r 'rt' n;,,;,.,:,.,.,,.,, 
'-<' Q U. ... s .U i V !.bjl '-:' ... ~ .• 
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Chr;tirpt=rsan 

CTi'l?TllfJ(: A. TTO~T 
"':)._., ~~ ,o/'l,.. ~ ....... .,-.. .s... ---~ ~ r:A ~ JI. ~ l ':{ 

-:--c. ,.._..., .. { e,,, ,! , ,,. - ... ,~lfl C 1 r; 0 l" 1 1 ~ • D ,. 

.t·ursuant to o~ctlon 1:!J, .A:.rnol~ V.li4 oi tn!e Lon.stltution a.in.a tne v1v1s10n 
"''1-. • ' A . ' . f , 1 , • ' ' • ' • D . . L~ia1rp:;;rson s .,ttestatwn, i certr y rn,at the Goµc1u~1cms m tne above . @cis19?. 
had been reached in con01Jlt§.tion pe-fore th~ Qq'.S~ was assigned to the writer of 
the opinion of the Cotirt's Division. 
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